payments for unvested RSUs that are paid only upon vesting.

23

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Operating Data
(unaudited; in millions, except aircraft deliveries)

Backlog

Dec. 31,
2012

Dec. 31,
2011

Aeronautics  $ 30,100  $ 30,500
Information Systems & Global Solutions   8,700   9,300
Missiles and Fire Control   14,700   14,400
Mission Systems and Training   10,700   10,500
Space Systems   18,100   16,000

Total backlog  $ 82,300  $ 80,700

  Quarters Ended Dec. 31,   Years Ended Dec. 31,
Aircraft Deliveries  2012   2011   2012   2011

F-16   8   5   37   22
F-22   -   6   8   14
F-35   13   2   30   9
C-130J   9   7   34   33
C-5M   2   -   4   2

24

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Business Segment Net Sales, Operating Profit, and Operating Margins
As Reported and Adjusted to Reflect Reorganization of Electronic Systems 1
(unaudited; in millions)

  Quarter Ended March 25, 2012   Quarter Ended June 24, 2012   Quarter Ended Sept. 30, 2012
  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted
Net sales 1

Aeronautics  $ 3,706  $ -  $ 3,706  $ 3,408  $ -  $ 3,408  $ 3,698  $ -  $ 3,698
Information Systems & Global Solutions   2,090   -   2,090   2,263   -   2,263   2,292   -   2,292
Electronic Systems   3,609   (3,609)   -   3,866   (3,866)   -   3,818   (3,818)   -
Missiles and Fire Control   -   1,766   1,766   -   1,843   1,843   -   1,951   1,951
Mission Systems and Training   -   1,838   1,838   -   2,019   2,019   -   1,862   1,862
Space Systems   1,888   5   1,893   2,384   4   2,388   2,061   5   2,066

Total net sales  $ 11,293  $ -  $ 11,293  $ 11,921  $ -  $ 11,921  $ 11,869  $ -  $ 11,869

Operating profit 1

Aeronautics  $ 385  $ -  $ 385  $ 454  $ -  $ 454  $ 415  $ -  $ 415
Information Systems & Global Solutions   188   -   188   208   -   208   209   -   209
Electronic Systems   541   (541)   -   526   (526)   -   509   (509)   -
Missiles and Fire Control   -   371   371   -   313   313   -   300   300
Mission Systems and Training   -   157   157   -   195   195   -   198   198
Space Systems   226   13   239   282   18   300   301   11   312

Total business segment operating profit   1,340   -   1,340   1,470   -   1,470   1,434   -   1,434
Unallocated expenses, net 2   (328)   32   (296)   (270)   (8)   (278)   (336)   39   (297)

Total consolidated operating profit  $ 1,012  $ 32  $ 1,044  $ 1,200  $ (8)  $ 1,192  $ 1,098  $ 39  $ 1,137

Operating margins 1

Aeronautics   10.4%  -%   10.4%  13.3%  -%   13.3%  11.2%  -%   11.2%
Information Systems & Global Solutions   9.0%  -%   9.0%  9.2%  -%   9.2%  9.1%  -%   9.1%
Electronic Systems   15.0%  (15.0)%  -%  13.6%  (13.6)%  -%  13.3%  (13.3)%  -%
Missiles and Fire Control   -%  21.0%   21.0%  -%  17.0%   17.0%  -%  15.4%   15.4%
Mission Systems and Training   -%  8.5%   8.5%  -%  9.7%   9.7%  -%  10.6%   10.6%
Space Systems   12.0%  0.6%   12.6%  11.8%  0.8%   12.6%  14.6%  0.5%   15.1%

Total business segment operating margins   11.9%  -%   11.9%  12.3%  -%   12.3%  12.1%  -%   12.1%

Total consolidated operating margins   9.0%  0.2%   9.2%  10.1%  (0.1)%  10.0%  9.3%  0.3%   9.6%

  Three Months Ended March 25, 2012   Six Months Ended June 24, 2012   Nine Months Ended Sept. 30, 2012
  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted
Net sales 1

Aeronautics  $ 3,706  $ -  $ 3,706  $ 7,114  $ -  $ 7,114  $ 10,812  $ -  $ 10,812
Information Systems & Global Solutions   2,090   -   2,090   4,353   -   4,353   6,645   -   6,645
Electronic Systems   3,609   (3,609)   -   7,475   (7,475)   -   11,293   (11,293)   -
Missiles and Fire Control   -   1,766   1,766   -   3,609   3,609   -   5,560   5,560
Mission Systems and Training   -   1,838   1,838   -   3,857   3,857   -   5,719   5,719
Space Systems   1,888   5   1,893   4,272   9   4,281   6,333   14   6,347

Total net sales  $ 11,293  $ -  $ 11,293  $ 23,214  $ -  $ 23,214  $ 35,083  $ -  $ 35,083

Operating profit 1

Aeronautics  $ 385  $ -  $ 385  $ 839  $ -  $ 839  $ 1,254  $ -  $ 1,254
Information Systems & Global Solutions   188   -   188   396   -   396   605   -   605
Electronic Systems   541   (541)   -   1,067   (1,067)   -   1,576   (1,576)   -
Missiles and Fire Control   -   371   371   -   684   684   -   984   984
Mission Systems and Training   -   157   157   -   352   352   -   550   550
Space Systems   226   13   239   508   31   539   809   42   851

Total business segment operating profit   1,340   -   1,340   2,810   -   2,810   4,244   -   4,244
Unallocated expenses, net 2   (328)   32   (296)   (598)   24   (574)   (934)   63   (871)

Total consolidated operating profit  $ 1,012  $ 32  $ 1,044  $ 2,212  $ 24  $ 2,236  $ 3,310  $ 63  $ 3,373

Operating margins 1

Aeronautics   10.4%   -%   10.4%  11.8%  -%   11.8%  11.6%  -%   11.6%
Information Systems & Global Solutions   9.0%   -%   9.0%  9.1%  -%   9.1%  9.1%  -%   9.1%
Electronic Systems   15.0%   (15.0)%  -%  14.3%  (14.3)%  -%  14.0%  (14.0)%  -%
Missiles and Fire Control   -%   21.0%   21.0%  -%  19.0%   19.0%  -%  17.7%   17.7%
Mission Systems and Training   -%   8.5%   8.5%  -%  9.1%   9.1%  -%  9.6%   9.6%
Space Systems   12.0%   0.6%   12.6%  11.9%  0.7%   12.6%  12.8%  0.6%   13.4%

Total business segment operating margins   11.9%   -%   11.9%  12.1%  -%   12.1%  12.1%  -%   12.1%

[…]

2 Gains and losses on investments used to fund the Corporation’s deferred compensation plan liabilities have been reclassified from "other
non-operating income (expense), net" to "unallocated expenses, net" within "cost of sales" for all periods presented in order to align the
classification of changes in the market value of investments held for the plan with changes in the value of the corresponding plan liabilities.
Net gains on these investments were $4 million and $67 million for the quarter and year ended Dec. 31, 2012, respectively, and $24 million
and $40 million for the quarter and year ended Dec. 31, 2011, respectively.

25

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Business Segment Net Sales, Operating Profit, and Operating Margins
As Reported and Adjusted to Reflect Reorganization of Electronic Systems 1
(unaudited; in millions)

  Quarter Ended March 27, 2011   Quarter Ended June 26, 2011   Quarter Ended Sept. 25, 2011   Quarter Ended Dec. 31, 2011
  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted
Net sales 1

Aeronautics  $ 3,152  $ -  $ 3,152  $ 3,390  $ -  $ 3,390  $ 3,965  $ -  $ 3,965  $ 3,855  $ -  $ 3,855
Information
Systems & Global
Solutions   2,149   -   2,149   2,361   -   2,361   2,323   -   2,323   2,548   -   2,548
Electronic Systems   3,482   (3,482)   -   3,780   (3,780)   -   3,663   (3,663)   -   3,697   (3,697)   -
Missiles and Fire
Control   -   1,762   1,762   -   1,983   1,983   -   1,892   1,892   -   1,826   1,826
Mission Systems
and Training   -   1,715   1,715   -   1,793   1,793   -   1,766   1,766   -   1,858   1,858
Space Systems   1,843   5   1,848   2,012   4   2,016   2,168   5   2,173   2,111   13   2,124

Total net sales  $ 10,626  $ -  $ 10,626  $ 11,543  $ -  $ 11,543  $ 12,119  $ -  $ 12,119  $ 12,211  $ -  $ 12,211

Operating profit 1
Aeronautics  $ 328  $ -  $ 328  $ 397  $ -  $ 397  $ 444  $ -  $ 444  $ 461  $ -  $ 461
Information
Systems & Global
Solutions   194   -   194   213   -   213   213   -   213   254   -   254
Electronic Systems   432   (432)   -   478   (478)   -   447   (447)   -   431   (431)   -
Missiles and Fire
Control   -   284   284   -   278   278   -   276   276   -   231   231
Mission Systems
and Training   -   136   136   -   183   183   -   155   155   -   171   171
Space Systems   217   12   229   263   17   280   251   16   267   258   29   287

Total business
segment
operating profit   1,171   -   1,171   1,351   -   1,351   1,355   -   1,355   1,404   -   1,404

Unallocated
expenses, net 2   (307)   16   (291)   (358)   6   (352)   (314)   (6)   (320)   (322)   24   (298)

Total
consolidated
operating profit  $ 864  $ 16  $ 880  $ 993  $ 6  $ 999  $ 1,041  $ (6)  $ 1,035  $ 1,082  $ 24  $ 1,106

Operating margins
1

Aeronautics   10.4%  -%   10.4%  11.7%  -%   11.7%  11.2%  -%   11.2%  12.0%  -%   12.0%
Information
Systems & Global
Solutions   9.0%  -%   9.0%  9.0%  -%   9.0%  9.2%  -%   9.2%  10.0%  -%   10.0%
Electronic Systems   12.4%  (12.4)%  -%  12.6%  (12.6)%  -%  12.2%  (12.2)%  -%  11.7%  (11.7)%  -%
Missiles and Fire
Control   -%  16.1%   16.1%  -%  14.0%   14.0%  -%  14.6%   14.6%  -%  12.7%   12.7%
Mission Systems
and Training   -%  7.9%   7.9%  -%  10.2%   10.2%  -%  8.8%   8.8%  -%  9.2%   9.2%
Space Systems   11.8%  0.6%   12.4%  13.1%  0.8%   13.9%  11.6%  0.7%   12.3%  12.2%  1.3%   13.5%

Total business
segment
operating
margins   11.0%  -%   11.0%  11.7%  -%   11.7%  11.2%  -%   11.2%  11.5%  -%   11.5%

Total
consolidated
operating
margins   8.1%  0.2%   8.3%  8.6%  0.1%   8.7%  8.6%  (0.1)%  8.5%  8.9%  0.2%   9.1%

  Three Months Ended March 27, 2011   Six Months Ended June 26, 2011   Nine Months Ended Sept. 25, 2011   Year Ended Dec. 31, 2011
  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted
Net sales 1

Aeronautics  $ 3,152  $ -  $ 3,152  $ 6,542  $ -  $ 6,542  $ 10,507  $ -  $ 10,507  $ 14,362  $ -  $ 14,362
Information
Systems & Global
Solutions   2,149   -   2,149   4,510   -   4,510   6,833   -   6,833   9,381   -   9,381
Electronic Systems   3,482   (3,482)   -   7,262   (7,262)   -   10,925   (10,925)   -   14,622   (14,622)   -
Missiles and Fire
Control   -   1,762   1,762   -   3,745   3,745   -   5,637   5,637   -   7,463   7,463
Mission Systems
and Training   -   1,715   1,715   -   3,508   3,508   -   5,274   5,274   -   7,132   7,132
Space Systems   1,843   5   1,848   3,855   9   3,864   6,023   14   6,037   8,134   27   8,161

Total net sales  $ 10,626  $ -  $ 10,626  $ 22,169  $ -  $ 22,169  $ 34,288  $ -  $ 34,288  $ 46,499  $ -  $ 46,499

Operating profit 1
Aeronautics  $ 328  $ -  $ 328  $ 725   -  $ 725  $ 1,169  $ -  $ 1,169  $ 1,630  $ -  $ 1,630
Information
Systems & Global
Solutions   194   -   194   407   -   407   620   -   620   874   -   874
Electronic Systems   432   (432)   -   910   (910)   -   1,357   (1,357)   -   1,788   (1,788)   -
Missiles and Fire
Control   -   284   284   -   562   562   -   838   838   -   1,069   1,069
Mission Systems
and Training   -   136   136   -   319   319   -   474   474   -   645   645
Space Systems   217   12   229   480   29   509   731   45   776   989   74   1,063

Total business
segment
operating profit   1,171   -   1,171   2,522   -   2,522   3,877   -   3,877   5,281   -   5,281

Unallocated
expenses, net 2   (307)   16   (291)   (665)   22   (643)   (979)   16   (963)   (1,301)   40   (1,261)

Total
consolidated
operating profit  $ 864  $ 16  $ 880  $ 1,857  $ 22  $ 1,879  $ 2,898  $ 16  $ 2,914  $ 3,980  $ 40  $ 4,020

Operating margins 1

Aeronautics   10.4%  -%   10.4%  11.1%  -%   11.1%  11.1%  -%   11.1%  11.3%  -%   11.3%
Information
Systems & Global
Solutions   9.0%  -%   9.0%  9.0%  -%   9.0%  9.1%  -%   9.1%  9.3%  -%   9.3%
Electronic Systems   12.4%  (12.4)%  -%  12.5%  (12.5)%  -%  12.4%  (12.4)%  -%  12.2%  (12.2)%  -%
Missiles and Fire
Control   -%  16.1%   16.1%  -%  15.0%   15.0%  -%  14.9%   14.9%  -%  14.3%   14.3%
Mission Systems
and Training   -%  7.9%   7.9%  -%  9.1%   9.1%  -%  9.0%   9.0%  -%  9.0%   9.0%

[…]

business segment to the Space Systems business segment. As a result, the business segment net sales and operating profit have been
adjusted to reflect this reorganization for all periods presented.

2 Gains and losses on investments used to fund the Corporation’s deferred compensation plan liabilities have been reclassified from "other
non-operating income (expense), net" to "unallocated expenses, net" within "cost of sales" for all periods presented in order to align the
classification of changes in the market value of investments held for the plan with changes in the value of the corresponding plan liabilities.
Net gains on these investments were $4 million and $67 million for the quarter and year ended Dec. 31, 2012, respectively, and $24 million
and $40 million for the quarter and year ended Dec. 31, 2011, respectively.

26

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Earnings
As Reported and Adjusted for Gains and Losses on Investments 1
(unaudited; in millions)

  Quarter Ended March 25, 2012   Quarter Ended June 24, 2012   Quarter Ended Sept. 30, 2012
  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 11,293  $ -  $ 11,293  $ 11,921  $ -  $ 11,921  $ 11,869  $ -  $ 11,869
Cost of sales   (10,316)   32   (10,284)   (10,741)   (8)   (10,749)   (10,888)   39   (10,849)
Gross profit   977   32   1,009   1,180   (8)   1,172   981   39   1,020
Other income, net   35   -   35   20   -   20   117   -   117
Operating profit   1,012   32   1,044   1,200   (8)   1,192   1,098   39   1,137
Interest expense   (96)   -   (96)   (96)   -   (96)   (97)   -   (97)
Other non-operating income, net   35   (32)   3   13   8   21   45   (39)   6
Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes   951   -   951   1,117   -   1,117   1,046   -   1,046
Income tax expense   (283)   -   (283)   (336)   -   (336)   (319)   -   (319)
Net earnings  $ 668  $ -  $ 668  $ 781  $ -  $ 781  $ 727  $ -  $ 727

  Three Months Ended March 25, 2012   Six Months Ended June 24, 2012   Nine Months Ended Sept. 30, 2012
  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 11,293  $ -  $ 11,293  $ 23,214  $ -  $ 23,214  $ 35,083  $ -  $ 35,083
Cost of sales   (10,316)   32   (10,284)   (21,057)   24   (21,033)   (31,945)   63   (31,882)
Gross profit   977   32   1,009   2,157   24   2,181   3,138   63   3,201
Other income, net   35   -   35   55   -   55   172   -   172
Operating profit   1,012   32   1,044   2,212   24   2,236   3,310   63   3,373
Interest expense   (96)   -   (96)   (192)   -   (192)   (289)   -   (289)
Other non-operating income, net   35   (32)   3   48   (24)   24   93   (63)   30
Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes   951   -   951   2,068   -   2,068   3,114   -   3,114
Income tax expense   (283)   -   (283)   (619)   -   (619)   (938)   -   (938)
Net earnings  $ 668  $ -  $ 668  $ 1,449  $ -  $ 1,449  $ 2,176  $ -  $ 2,176

1 Gains and losses on investments used to fund the Corporation’s deferred compensation plan liabilities have been reclassified from "other

non-operating income, net" to "unallocated expenses, net" within "cost of sales" for all periods presented in order to align the classification
of changes in the market value of investments held for the plan with changes in the value of the corresponding plan liabilities. Net gains on
these investments were $4 million and $67 million for the quarter and year ended Dec. 31, 2012, respectively, and $24 million and $40
million for the quarter and year ended Dec. 31, 2011, respectively.

27

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Earnings
As Reported and Adjusted for Gains and Losses on Investments 1
(unaudited; in millions)

  Quarter Ended March 27, 2011   Quarter Ended June 26, 2011   Quarter Ended Sept. 25, 2011   Quarter Ended Dec. 31, 2011
  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 10,626  $ -  $ 10,626  $ 11,543  $ -  $ 11,543  $ 12,119  $ -  $ 12,119  $ 12,211  $ -  $ 12,211
Cost of sales   (9,812)   16   (9,796)   (10,637)   6   (10,631)   (11,123)   (6)   (11,129)   (11,223)   24   (11,199)
Gross profit   814   16   830   906   6   912   996   (6)   990   988   24   1,012
Other income, net   50   -   50   87   -   87   45   -   45   94   -   94
Operating profit   864   16   880   993   6   999   1,041   (6)   1,035   1,082   24   1,106
Interest expense   (85)   -   (85)   (84)   -   (84)   (89)   -   (89)   (96)   -   (96)
Other non-operating income
(expense), net   19   (16)   3   9   (6)   3   (3)   6   3   (20)   (24)   (44)
Earnings from continuing
operations before income
taxes   798   -   798   918   -   918   949   -   949   966   -   966
Income tax expense   (242)   -   (242)   (170)   -   (170)   (284)   -   (284)   (268)   -   (268)
Net earnings from continuing
operations   556   -   556   748   -   748   665   -   665   698   -   698
Net loss (earnings) from
discontinued operations   (26)   -   (26)   (6)   -   (6)   35   -   35   (15)   -   (15)
Net earnings  $ 530  $ -  $ 530  $ 742  $ -  $ 742  $ 700  $ -  $ 700  $ 683  $ -  $ 683

  Three Months Ended March 27, 2011   Six Months Ended June 26, 2011   Nine Months Ended Sept. 25, 2011   Year Ended Dec. 31, 2011
  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted  As Reported  Reclassification  As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 10,626  $ -  $ 10,626  $ 22,169  $ -  $ 22,169  $ 34,288  $ -  $ 34,288  $ 46,499  $ -  $ 46,499
Cost of sales   (9,812)   16   (9,796)   (20,449)   22   (20,427)   (31,572)   16   (31,556)   (42,795)   40   (42,755)
Gross profit   814   16   830   1,720   22   1,742   2,716   16   2,732   3,704   40   3,744
Other income, net   50   -   50   137   -   137   182   -   182   276   -   276
Operating profit   864   16   880   1,857   22   1,879   2,898   16   2,914   3,980   40   4,020
Interest expense   (85)   -   (85)   (169)   -   (169)   (258)   -   (258)   (354)   -   (354)
Other non-operating income
(expense), net   19   (16)   3   28   (22)   6   25   (16)   9   5   (40)   (35)
Earnings from continuing
operations before income
taxes   798   -   798   1,716   -   1,716   2,665   -   2,665   3,631   -   3,631
Income tax expense   (242)   -   (242)   (412)   -   (412)   (696)   -   (696)   (964)   -   (964)
Net earnings from continuing
operations   556   -   556   1,304   -   1,304   1,969   -   1,969   2,667   -   2,667
Net loss (earnings) from
discontinued operations   (26)   -   (26)   (32)   -   (32)   3   -   3   (12)   -   (12)
Net earnings  $ 530  $ -  $ 530  $ 1,272  $ -  $ 1,272  $ 1,972  $ -  $ 1,972  $ 2,655  $ -  $ 2,655

1 Gains and losses on investments used to fund the Corporation’s deferred compensation plan liabilities have been reclassified from "other

non-operating income (expense), net" to "unallocated expenses, net" within "cost of sales" for all periods presented in order to align the
classification of changes in the market value of investments held for the plan with changes in the value of the corresponding plan liabilities.
Net gains on these investments were $4 million and $67 million for the quarter and year ended Dec. 31, 2012, respectively, and $24 million
and $40 million for the quarter and year ended Dec. 31, 2011, respectively.

28

Lockheed Martin Corporation
Backlog - Reorganization of Electronic Systems
(unaudited; in millions)

  March 27,   June 26,   Sept. 25,   Dec. 31,   March 25,   June 24,   Sept. 30,   Dec. 31,
  2011   2011   2011   2011   2012   2012   2012   2012

Backlog:

Aeronautics  $ 31,300  $ 29,900  $ 27,800  $ 30,500  $ 28,200  $ 26,900  $ 26,600  $ 30,100
Information Systems & Global Solutions   9,100   8,600   8,300   9,300   8,700   8,300   8,200   8,700
Missiles and Fire Control   12,100   11,800   11,500   14,400   13,400   13,500   14,500   14,700
Mission Systems and Training   10,500   10,400   10,200   10,500   10,900   11,000   10,800   10,700
Space Systems   17,000   16,500   15,200   16,000   15,400   15,800   15,500   18,100

Total backlog  $ 80,000  $ 77,200  $ 73,000  $ 80,700  $ 76,600  $ 75,500  $ 75,600  $ 82,300

29